






































Special Permit Application
Site Plan Approval

For a

Commercial Parking Lot

For Property Located at

11 School Street
Great Barrington, Massachusetts

Prepared by.

URVEYORS - CONSULTANTS.

November 2019

SK Project No.190126




Dralnage Land Planning

“ DESiq N GRO up, EN C. Higlways  Building Desigr
_ Civil Engjneers - Surveyors « Consuliants Reposts  Sumvey

Novemnber 18, 2019

Mr. Stephen Bannon, Chairperson
Great Barrington Selectboard
Town Hall — 334 Main Street
Great Barrington, MA 01230

Ms. Brandee Nelson, Chairperson
Great Barrington Planning Board
Town Hall — 334 Main Street
Great Barrington, MA 01230

RE: Special Permit Application
Site Plan Approval
School Street Parking, LL.C
11 School Street
Great Barrington, Massachusetts

Dear Mr, Bannon, Ms. Nelson and respective Board Members;

Enclosed please find the required fourteen (14) copies of a Special Permlt and Site Plan
Review Application'prepared for School Street Parking, LLC and property located at 11 School
Street, Great Bamngton (Map 19, Lot 130). The property is currently owned by Mountain Realty
Trust. This application is prepared under Section 3.1.4(c)19, 9:2, 10. 4 and 10.5 of the Town of
Great Barrington Zoning Bylaws,

The project site is a 0.35-acre mixed-use lot which contains a 3,538 square foot building
accessed by a gravel driveway along the west side of School Street. The existing building is
mixed-use and contains a laundromat on the ground level and residential apartments on the
second story. Parking for the property is head in parking along School Street and a gravel
parking area to the rear of the building. The building is connected to municipal utilities.

The application includes the demolition of the existing building and all other site
improvements and the construction of a new commercial paved parking lot. This parking lot will
be primarily used by tenants of Berkshire Block at 321 Main Street. The site will be gated and
constructed with the appropriate landscaping, lighting and stormwater infrastructure.

The project requests the following permits and approvals
e Special Permit from the Board of Selectman in Accordance with the Table of Use
Regulations 3.1.4 (c) 19 — Parking lots, commercial
e Special Permit from the Board of Selectman in Accordance with Section 9.2 — Water
Quality Protection Overlay District
e Site Plan Review from the Planning Board in Accordance with Section 10.4
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TOWN OF GREAT BARRINGTON FORM SP-1
Application for a Special Permit REV. 11-2013
to the Board of Selectmen or Planning Board

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Number Assigned Date Received APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL
Special Permit Granting Authority PERMIT UNDER TOWN ZONING
Copy to Recommending Boards BYLAWS FOR TOWN OF
Advertised & GREAT BARRINGTON,

Public Hearing MASSACHUSETTS

Fee: $150.00 Paid:

MIHH I1HRIHHHHR

MAP 19  LoT 130 BoOK_703 PAGE_“87  ZONING DISTRICT(s) B-3
11 School Street, Great Barrington, MA

Site Address:

November 18, 2019

Glenn Langenback
Applicant’s name and complete mailing address School Street Parking, LLC., C/0 Philips

Date of Application

International Holding Corp., 5 Cheshire Road, Suite 60, Pittsfield, MA 01201

Applicant’s phone mumber (413)236-5957  Applicant’s email address: 9lenn@pihc.com

Name and Address of Owner of land exactly as it appears on most recent tax bill:

Mountain Realty Trust, Victorine J.G. Torrico & Cathy M. Torrico, Trustees

11 School Street, Great Barrington, MA 01230

I(we)requestaSpecial Permit for: construction of a commercial parking lot

and work within the Water Quality Protection Overlay District.

3.1.4(c)19 & 9.2

Under Section(s) and 10.4 of the Great Barrington Zoning Bylaws.

APPLICANTS MUST READ AND COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

One Signed Original application with each of the items below, as applicable, and fourteen (14) exact
copies of the entire application package are to be submitted. Applications must include:

1. Completed application form, including signatures.

2. Brief written description of how the project is in harmony with the Great Barrington Master Plan.
(Copies of the Master Plan are available for free download from the Town website. Hard copies can
be read at the Clerk’s office or the Town libraries.)

3. Site Plan, drawn to scale, applicable to the site and the proposed use of said site for which this special
permit is requested.

4. Any other specifications necessary to further describe the site or proposed use for which a special
permit is requested. At least one copy of any maps being submitted shall be no larger than 11" X 17".
Plans should show all existing and proposed structures, property lines and dimensions, driveways,
walkways and parking areas. All proposed landscaping, parking, loading, and similar improvements
must be in compliance with the applicable sections of the Zoning Bylaw.

5. Certified list of abutters within 300" on the Assessors Maps to the subject property, including map and
lot number. List must be obtained from the Assessors’ Office.
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C. DESCRIPTION Briefly describe your project, and indicate how it complies with the Master Plan and the Design Guidelines
Workbook, if additionat space is needed, please submit on additional sheet(s) as required.

Construction of a commercial parking lot in the B-3 Zone. Please see attached narrative for
additional information.

D. APPLICABILITY: Check the reason{s) for your Application {choose all that apply}
] 1. Construction, exterior alteration or exterior expansion of, or change of use within, a municipal, institutional, commercial,
industrial, or multi-family structure.
2. Construction or expansion of a parking lot for a municipal, institutional, commercial, industrial, or multi-family structure or use
involving more than six spaces.

3. Grading or clearing of more than 10 % of a lot or 10,000 square feet, whichever is the lesser (except as providedin 10.5.1, of
the Zoning Bylaw).

[] 4. other, as required by the Zoning Bylaw. (Please specify: Section(s) )

E. SPECIAL PERMITS AND OTHER REGULATIONS

1. Does your project require any Special Permits? Yes v No,

If yes, have you applied for and/or received those Special Permits? Yes No ¢ Applied for concurrently

2. You acknowledge that Planning Board Site Plan Approval does not imply approval of any Special Permits or compliance with other
regulations, including, but not limited to, the Wetlands Protection Act or Scenic Mountains Act. Check here to acknowledge ¢ .

3. Does your project require filing of a Notice if Intent (NOI)? Yes No ¢
if yes, has NOI been filed and has an Order of Conditions been issued? Yes No.
F. FEE

[_] Check here to confirm that your check of $75 per application is enclosed. Make checks payable to Town of Great Barrington.

G. REQUIREMENTS

This application is accompanied by those items detailed in Section 10.5.3 of the Zoning Bylaw, including:
{Check items 1. and 2. at a minimum. Check item 3. If it is required by the Planning Board. Check item 4 if applicable to your project.)

1. Plot Plan of the entire tract, signed by a [ ] 3. Traffic impact assessment, if required, as noted in Section
licensed surveyor or engineer, and including 10.5.3, item #3, of the Zoning Bylaw
details noted in Section 10.5.3, item #1, of the
Zoning Bylaw D 4, If project involves construction, exterior alteration or
expansion, or change of use, this application must also contain
2. Signatures, letters, and fees as noted in Section floor plans and elevations of the building

10.5.3, item #2, of the Zoning Bylaw

H. ABUTTER NOTIFICATION

Have you discussed your proposed plans with the neighbors of this site? Yes ¢/ No,

. APPROVAL

APPLICANT SHOULD BE FAMILIAR WIiTH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SITE PLAN REVIEW PER SECTION 10.50F THE ZONING
BYLAW AND SHOULD ENSURE THAT THE APPLICATION COMPLIES. FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY RESULT IN DENIAL.

APPLICANT SHOULD BE FAMILIAR WITH THE APPROVAL CRITERIA PER SECTICN 10.5.3 OF THE ZONING BYLAW.

Page2 of 2
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Bruce Firger, Assessor
John Katz, Assessor

Shaun McHugh, Principat Assessor
E-mail: smehugh@townofgb.org

Town Hall, 334 Main Street
Great Barrington, MA 01230

Telephone: (413) 528-2220 x 5
Fax: (413) 528-1026

Caro} Strommer
Administrative Assessor
E-mail; cstrommer@townofgh.org

TOWN OF GREAT BARRINGTON
MASSACHUSETTS

ASSESSORS’ OFFICE

November 15, 2019

ABUTTERS TO PROPERTY OF: MOUNTAIN REALTY TRUST
VICTORINE J. G. TORRICO & CATHY M. TORRICO, TRUSTEES
11 5chool Street, Map 19 Lot 130, Book 703 Page 287

MAP LOT  ABUTTER
19 139 79 Bridge Street Realty LLC, 247 Stockbridge Rd., Gt. Barrington, MA 01230-1297
19 137,138 New England Telephone Co., c/o Duff & Phelps, PO Box 2749, Addison, TX 75001-2749
19 125 Drucker Family LLC, 15 Highland Dr., Gt. Barrington, MA 01230-1536
19 129 Tom’s Toys Building LLC, 297 Main St., Gt. Barrington, MA 01230-1608
19 131,132 Mickey & Jac LLC, 85 Main St., Gt. Barrington, MA 01230-1307
19 133 lean P. Andrews, PO Box 419, Gt. Barrington, MA 001230-0419
19 134 Great Barrington Owner LLC, c/o Philips International , 295 Madison Ave. 2™ Floor,
: New York, NY 10017-7766 ) )
19 135 GB Parking LLC, c/b'fPhiIips International, 295 Madison Ave. 2™ Floor, e

New York, NY 10017-7766
19 136,135A,138A Raifstanger LLC, 35 Bridge St., Gt, Barrington, MA 01230-1310
19 142A,144 Powerhouse Square | LLC, 312 Main St. #2, Gt. Barrington, MA 01230-1682
19 152B,144A Powerhouse Square I LLC, 312 Main St. #2, Gt, Barrington, MA 01230-1682

19 143 Wheeler & Taylor Inc., 333 Main St., Gt. Barrington, MA 01230-1813
19 114 Dean Amidon & Claudia Schmitz, Trustees, 271 Main Street Nominee Realty Trust,
PO Box 660, Gt. Barrington, MA 01230-0660
19 118 John Henderson, PO Box 1273, Stockbridge, MA 01262-1273
19 119 Robin R. L. Hyman, 29 Church St. #101, Gt. Barrington, MA 01230-1381
19 120 David C. & Kathie H. Thomas, Gt. Barrington, MA 01230-1314
- 19 122 James M. Cavanaugh, Trustee, 719 North Main St., Sheffield, MA 01257-9503

19 128,121  Jane Iredale, 28 Church St., Gt. Barrington, MA 01230-1315
19 127,121A Enfield Realty Holdings LLC, 28 Church St,, Gt. Barrington, MA 01230-1315

19 139A ERH-Bryant LLC, 28 Church St., Gt. Barrington, MA 01230-1315
19 134A Harland B. Foster Inc., 15 Bridge St. #1, Gt. Barrington, MA 01230-1398
19 124 Berkshire Pleasure LLC, 281 Main St., Gt. Barrington, MA 01230-1746

19 U1A2A 124 Lee Bank, 75 Park St., Lee, MA 01238-1701
19 U3A 124 Lance & Cara Vermeulen, PO Box 178, South Egremont, MA 01258-0178
19 UsA 124 James A. Mercer, Trustee, Westgood Realty Trust, 80 Maple Ave. #1,
Gt. Barrington, MA 01230-1953
15 v4A 124 Eden Rock Group LLC, 285 Main St., Gt, Barrington, MA 01230-1608
19 U1B 124 Martha Klein, PO Box 542, Norfolk, CT 06058-0542
19 U2B 124 Robert W. Finley Ill, 570 Westminster Rd. #D16, Brooklyn, NY 11230-1456
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IMPACT REPORT & PROJECT NARRATIVE
SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION AND SITE PLAN REVIEW

Proposed Commercial Parking Lot
11 School Street
Great Barrington, Massachusetts

A. Project Overview

This Impact Report and Project Narrative has been prepared in support of a Special Permit
Application and Site Plan Review for the construction of a commercial parking lot located at 11
School Street in Great Barrington, Massachusetts. The application is submitted in accordance with
the Town of Great Barrington Zoning By-laws.

Existing Site Description

The property is a 0.35-acre parcel of land located on the west side of School Street. The site is
currently a mixed-use property with a commercial laundromat on the first floor and residential
apartments on the second floor. The propertgf is accessed by a gravel driveway located south of the
building. A gravel parking area is located to the rear of the building and paved head-in parking is
located off School Street. Much of the remainder of the property is mowed lawn, with trees located
along the northern and southern property lines. The building is connected to town sewer and water
and additionally private electric and natural gas. Stormwater on the site is untreated and
unmitigated. The site flows from west to east and discharges into School Street. A catch basin
located near the intersection of School Street and Bridge Street collects run-off from the site and
the road.

The property is further described by the Town of Great Barrington Assessor’s Maps as Map 19,
Lot 130.

The project site is bordered to the east by School Street and across the street by the former Searles
Bryant School and Jane Iredale, to the south by Verizon, to the west by a commercial parking lot
associated with 293 Main Street and to the north by a Jane Iredale Building.

Zoning Districts

The parcel is located entirely within the B-3 Downtown Business Mixed Use zoning district. The
following is a listing of the Dimensional Requirements per the Town of Great Barrington Zoning
By-laws:




Special Permit Application
Site Plan Review
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Town of Great Barrington
Table of Dimensional Requirements for the B-3 Zone District
Minimum Lot Yard Minimum Maximum
e Max, Coverage
Area Frontage , Building by Bldgs. (%)
(Square Fect) (Feet) front Side Rear Stories Height ¥y e L%
(Feet)
Required 5,000 50 10 10 10 4 40 75%
Existing 15,680 867+ 12 17+ 67+ 2 <40 23%+

The existing building is proposed to be demolished. No new buildings are proposed as a part of
this application.

The entire property is also located within the Zone I1 boundary of the Water Quality Protection
Overlay District (WQPOD) as seen on the Great Barrington Zoning Map, dated May 9, 2016,
which requires compliance with By-law Section 9.2.

Proposed Development

The proposed development includes the demolition of the existing building, existing driveway and
parking areas for the construction of a new paved (38) space commercial parking lot. The parking
lot will be centered on the lot to provide adequate room for grading, landscaping and lighting. A
24-foot wide driveway will access the parking area off of School Street and a connecting driveway
will access the parking lot to the north. The parking spaces will be 9°x18’ as required by Zoning,
The parking area will be fenced off allowing gated access to the patrons and residents of The
Berkshire Block at 321 Main Street, Great Barrington. No municipal utilities are required for the
construction of a commercial parking lot. All existing service connections will be discontinued in
accordance with Department 0f Public Works Standards. A new electrical service will be required
for the lights and gates. '

The project will manage stormwaler on-site. The parking lot will sheet flow into from west to east
and collected in swales and catch basins. These catch basins will discharge into an underground
stormwater infiltration and detention system. This system may overflow in large storm events into
School Street, mimicking existing conditions. Additional stormwater information can be seen in
Section C below.

The construction of a commercial parking lot requires a Special Permit in accordance with the
Table of Use Regulations, Section 3.1.4 (c) 19. In addition, the property is located within the Zone
Il boundary of the Water Quality Protection Overlay District (WQPOD) as noted on the Great
Barrington Zoning Map, dated May 9, 2016. Work in the overlay district requires a Special Permit
and compliance with Section 9.2. Also, because the development requires a Special Permit, in
- addition to meeting the applicability requirements outlined in Section 10.5.1, the proposed project

SK Design Group, Inc.
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is also required to file for a Site Plan Review under Section 10.5. Compliance with all the above
zoning regulations is outlined below. '

B. Zoning Compliance

Town of Great Barrington Zoning By-Laws

Each section of the zoning is outlined below, along with how the proposed development complies
with that section.

9.2 Water Quuality Protection Overlay District (WQPOD)
According to the Town of Great Barrington Zoning Map, the property is within the Water Quality
Protection Overlay District, Zone II classification. Special Permits are required for work within
the WQPOD that meet the following conditions cutlined in Section 9.2.12:
1. Enlargement or alteration of existing uses that do not conform to the WQPOD,
In accordance with Section 9.2.7(6), the use is permitted in the underlying
Zoning District by Special Permit, therefore it is a permitted use in the
WQPOD.

2. Those activities that involve the handling of toxic or hazardous materials in
quantities greater than those associated with normal household use, permitted
in the uﬁd’erlying zoning district (except as prohibited hereunder). Such
activities _shall require a special permit to prevent Eontamination of
groundwater;

Not Applicable.

3. Any use that will render impervious more than 15% of any lot or parcel or 2,500
square feet, whichever is greater. A system for groundwater recharge must be
provided which does not degrade groundwater quality. For nonresidential uses,
recharge shall be by stormwater infiltration basins or similar system covered
with natural vegetation, and dry wells shall be used only where other methods
are infeasible. For all nonresidential uses, all such basins and wells shall be
preceded by oil, grease, and sediment traps to facilitate removal of
contamination. Any and all recharge areas shall be permanently maintained in
Jfull working order by the owner. Special permits for nonresidential uses as
described in this subsection are not allowed in the Surface Water Source
Protection Zones A and B.

The existing lot is 69% impervious (10,526 square feet). This impervious
cover is from the cxisting building, gravel parking lots, paved parking
apron and concrete.

SK Design Group, Inc.
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The proposed development will render the same 69% or 10,500 square feet
of the lot impervious. Even though the development is a slight reduction in
the amount of impervious cover, more than 15% of the lot/2,500 square
feet of the lot will be rendered impervious, requiring a permit in
accordance with Section 9.2.

The project proposes groundwater infiltration generally in accordance
with the Stormwater Management Standards regulated under the
Wetlands Protection Act, although these standards do not apply at this site.
Infiltration occurs through collection from all impervious areas and
discharging to underground chambers. Stormwater management
standards outline criteria for calculating the required recharge volume.
The volume is equal to the target depth factor multiplied by the impervious
area, The amount of new impervious area for the development is as follows:

Proposed Impervious Area: .
0.24 acres (10,500 square feet). The required recharge volume is calculated
to be:

%“C” Soils = 10,500 square feet x 0.25 inches = 219 cubic feet required

‘The entire parking lot will be captured in a sgi{‘ies of catch basins which
- will discharge to an underground infiltrator chamber detention bed. The
* catch basins in conjunction with the isolator row on the infiltration bed will
provide adequate treatment of stormwater prior to infiltration.

The infiltrator bed provides 942 cubic feet of storage, over 4 times the
amount required. This requirement is met.

10.4 Special Permits
10.4.1 Special Permit Granting Authority. Unless specifically designated otherwise, the
Board of Selectmen shall act as the Special Permit Granting Authority.
The Special Permit Granting Authority for both permits is the Board of Selectman.

10.4.2 Criteria, Special permits shall be granted by the Special Permit Granting Authority,
unless otherwise specified herein, only upon its written determination that the adverse
effects of the proposed use will not outweigh its beneficial impacts fo the town or the
neighborhood, in view of the particular characteristics of the site, and of the proposal in
relation to that site, In addition to any specific factors that may be set forth in this Bylaw,
the determination shall include consideration of each of the following:

SK Design Group, Inc.
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1. Social, economic, or community needs which are served by the proposal;
Parking is in demand within the Downtown Great Barrington Main Street
corridor. There are several on-street parking spaces along Main Street,
however, they are cannot adequately service all the shops, restaurants and
businesses currently operational. The owner of the Berkshire Block located at
321 Main Street in Great Barrington desires to construct a parking lot for it
tenants, which will help alleviate some of the parking demands in the area.

2. Traffic flow and safety, including parking and loading;

The site has been carefully designed to take into consideration safe vehicular
access and traffic flows. The driveway is wide enough to accommmodate (2) way
traffic, Parking spaces are designed to meet all zoning requirements. The
parking lot connects to both School Street and the abufting parking lot to
provide safe traffic flow. There is a sidewalk along School Street to provide
safe pedestrian access. No loading spaces are required for this project.

3. Adequacy of utilities and other public services;

The existing sewer, water and gas will be disconnected from the building upon
demolition. These are not required for the parking lot. A new electric service
will be run underground from a utility pole onto the site for site lighting and
gates. Compared to the laundromat use with residences, the proposéd project
should be a low use generator for the electric company.

4. Neighborhood character and social structures;

The neighborhood the property is in is largely commercial and retail buildings
with several parking lots. This development enhances the current need for lack
of parking in the downtown, especially for storefronts within 321 Main
Street/Berkshire Block. The project is in harmony with the zoning and
surrounding neighborhood.

5. Impacts on the natural environment; and

The existing site is fully development. A main building is accessed by a gravel
driveway with both paved and gravel parking. Small areas of lawn can be seen
surrounding the building and some woody vegetation is located along both the
northern and southern property boundaries. The site is in downtown Great
Barrington, which is widely developed.

The proposed project will allow for a slight reduction in the amount of
impervious area and allow for the planting of trees and shrubs and more

- grassed areas. This is an improvement over existing condition with no negative

SK Design Group, Inc.
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impact on the natural environment. Addltlonally, groundwater recharge is
proposed.

6. Potential fiscal impact, including impact on town services, fax base, and
employment,

The development will not have an impact on the town sewer and water.
Stormwater will be treated, mitigated and infiltrated prior to entering the
towns drainage system to avoid overtaxing of the drainage infrastructure.
The parcel will still provide a tax base to the town. The projeet will be a benefit
to the employees within the Berkshire Block building.

10.4.3 Procedures. An application for a special permit shall be filed in accordance with
the rules and regulations of the Special Permit Granting Authority. .
No Comment Required.

10.4.4 Conditions. Special permits may be granted with such reasonable conditions,
safeguards, or limitations on time or use, including performance guarantees, as the Special
Permit Granting Authority may deem necessary to serve the purposes of this Bylaw. Such
conditions, safeguards or limitations may include, but are not limited to, the following:
No Comment Required.

10.4.5 Plans. Unless otherwise pFOVidéd the rule or regulation of the Special Permit
Granting Authority, an applicant for a special permit shall submit a plan in substantial
conformance with the requirements of Section 10.5.3, herein.

Plans have been prepared in accordance with Section 10.5.3.

10.4.6 Regulations. The Special Permit Granting Authority may adopt rules and
regulations for the administration of this section.
No Comment Required.

10.4.7 Fees. The Special Permit Granting Authority may adopt reasonable administrative
fees and technical review fees for applications for special permits, which shall be filed in
the office of the Town Clerk.

The filing fee check in the amount of $150.00 has been included with this application.

10.4.8 Lapse. Special permits shall lapse if a substantial use thereof or construction
thereunder has not begun, except for good cause, within 24 months following the filing of
the special permit approval (plus such time required to pursue or await the determination
of an appeal referred foin G.L. c. 404, s. 17, ﬁom the grant thereof) with the Town Clerk.

No Comment Required.

SK Design Group, Inc.
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10.5 Site Plan Review
10.5.1 Applicability. The following types of activities and uses require site plan review by
the Planning Board:

1. Construction, exterior alteration or exterior expansion of, or change of use
within, a municipal, institutional, commercial, industrial, or multifamily structure;
2. Construction or expansion of a parking lot for a municipal, institutional,
commercidl, industrial, or multifamily structure or purpose involving more than six
spaces;

3. Grading or clearing more than 10% of a lot or 10,000 square feet, whichever is
the lesser, except for the following: landscaping on a lot with an existing structure
or a proposed single- or two-family dwelling; clearing necessary for percolation
and other site tests, work incidental to agricultural activity, work in. conjunction
with an approved subdivision plan, or work pursuant to an earth removal permit.
4. Any other instance required by this bylaw.

The proposed development is required to file for a Site Plan Review with the
Planning Board for applicability with 1, 2 and 3 above, and because the project
is required to obtain a Special Permit.

10.5.2 Procedures.

| 1 Use, structureyor activity available as of rz'ght. An application for a building
permit to perform work as set forth herein available as of right shall be
accompanied by an approved site plan. Prior to the commencement of any activity -
set forth herein available as of right, the project proponent shall obtain site plan
approval from the Board. Applications shall be submitted as set forth in the
Planning Board's rules and regulations. The Board shall review and act upon the
site plan, with such conditions as may be deemed appropriate, within 60 days of its
receipt, and notify the applicant of its decision. The decision of the Board shall be
upon a majority of the Board as constituted and shall be in writing. No building
permit shall be issued by the Building Inspector without the written approval of the
site plan by the Board, or unless 60 days lapse from the date of the submittal of the
site plan without action by the Board.
No response required.

2. An application for site plan approval shall be accompanied by a fee, as set
forth in the Board's Rules and Regulations.

The project is submitting for a Special Permit in addition to Site Plan Review,
therefore the filing fee for the Site Plan Review application is waived.

SK Design Group, Inc.
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The applicant may request, and the Board may grant by majority vote, an

extension of the time limits set forth herein.
No response required.

4.

No deviation from an approved site plan shall be permitted without

modification thereof.
Acknowledged.

10.5.3 Submittal requirements. When specific requirements are not provided elsewhere in
this bylaw, the following general submittal requirements apply unless waived by the

Planning Board,

1. Plot plan of the entire tract, signed by a licensed surveyor or engineer, drawn

to a scale adequate to represent all features of the property, clearly portraying

the following:

a. Lot layout and dimensions.

b. Access road locations and widths and all intersections and. driveways
located within 200 feet of any portion of the tract,

¢. Open space locations and dimensions.

d. Location of major site features, such as existing stone walls, fences, large
trees and rock outcroppings. '

e. All existing and proposed structures on the property. e

[ All existing and proposed driveways, walkways and parking areas.

g. All bordering streets and/or highways; contours of elevation at intervals of

" no more than two feet.

h. All existing and proposed wells and septic systems.

i. Existing and proposed drainage patterns and stormwater drainage
calculations.

Jj.  All proposed stormwater management devices, including but not limited to
inlets, pipes, swales, and infiltration, retention and detention devices.

k. Existing and proposed landscaping; limits of clearing; erosion and
sediment control to be used during construction.

[ Existing and proposed lighting, including heights, fixtures, and types of
lighting.

m. Other physical and topographical features of the property, including but

not limited to streams, ponds, floodplains and wetlands.

An arrow indicating magnetic North.

Two locus maps showing the location of the property. One shall be an
enlarged section of a United States Geological Survey Map, and the other
shall be a copy of the current Great Barrington Zoning Map, each
indicating the location of the property by arrow or other suitable mark.

SK Design Group, Inc.
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All of the above listed information can be seen herein, on the attached
project plans, Parking Lot Design prepared for School Street Parking,
LLC.

2. The application shall be signed by the owner or owners of the property in question or,
if the applicant is other than the owner of the property, shall be signed by the applicant
and shall be accompanied by a letter from the owner authorizing the applicant to apply for
the building permit or special permit. Said application shall also be accompanied by all
appropriate fees. For the purposes of this section, an "owner"” shall be defined as a person,
corporation, partnership or other legal entity having a legal or equitable interest in the
property,

The application is signed by both the applicant and the property owner.

3. Traffic impact assessment.

It is suggested that a traffic impact assessment is required for this application. The
existing site contains approximately 14 parking spaces. The proposed project contains
38 parking spaces, an increase of 24 spaces. The additional 24 spaces is less than the
threshold of 30 spaces outlined in 10.5.3.3. -

The new parking lot will be used by the tenants/employees at Berkshire Block. The
traffic generated as a part of this project are already accounted for in Downtown and
along Main Street. Further, the laundromat and residential apartment in the existing
building are:high generators for vehicle trips per day. This traffic is not expected to
be anymore detrimental to the neighborhood then existing.

The property is not located on nor has access on a numbered highway.

10.5.4 Waiver of submittal compliance. The Board may, upon wrilten request of the applicant,
waive any of the submittal requirements of Section 10.5.3 where the project involves relatively
simple development plans or constitutes a minor site plan.

No waivers of Section 10.5.3 are requested as a part of this application.

10.5.5 Approval, Site plan approval shall be granted upon determination by the Board that the
plan meets the following objectives. The Board may impose reasonable conditions at the expense
of the applicant, including performance guarantees, to promote these objectives. Any new building
construction or other site alteration shall provide adequate access to each structure for fire and
service equipment and adequate provision for utilities and stormwater drainage consistent with
the functional requirements of the Planning Board's Subdivision Rules and Regulations. New
building construction or other site alterations shall be designed with consideration of the qualities
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of the specific location, the proposed land use, the design of building form, grading, egress points,
and other aspects of the development, in order to:

1. Minimize the volume of cut and fill, the number of removed trees six inches' caliper or

larger, the length of removed stone walls, the area of wetland vegetation displaced, the

extent of stormwater flow increase from the site, soil erosion, and threat of air and water

pollution.

Most of the site is currently developed with buildings, parking and lawn area. There
are no wetlands and minimal amount of natural vegetation. The existing building will 4
be demolished, along with the driveway and parking areas. The site will be uniformly
graded to provide a safe parking area for vehicles. This will require cuts and fills,
however, they will be minimized. The site will imclude provisions for stormwater
management which improves stoxmwater treatment and mitigates peak storm events.

2. Maximize pedestrian and vehicular safety, both on the site and accessing and exiting the
site.
The site provides adequate access from School Street and allows access to adjoining
properties. Parking spaces are designed to meet all zoning requirements.
A sidewalk is located along the noxth side of Bridge Street and along the east side of
School Street. This provides safe pedestrian access from 321 Main Street to the
parking lot. '

) )

3. Minimize obstruction of scenic views from publicly accessible locations.
The entrance of the project will be improved by eliminating on-street parking and
installing mowed lawn areas along the project frontage. A wooden guardrail will be
installed along the front of the parking area, with a gated access. To the rear of the "
parcel is another commercial parking lot. There are no scenic views from School
Street looking towards the subject parcel.

4. Minimize visual intrusion by controlling the visibility of parking, storage, or other outdoor
service areas viewed from public ways or premises residentially used or zoned.
There are no know residential uscs or zones near the subject parcel. The eastern and
western property lines will be screened with proposed landscaping. The northern and
southern property lines will be screened with a wooden guardrail. In addition, the
parking lot will be lower than both adjacent properties, minimizing views.

5. Minimize glare from headlights, minimize light glare into the night sky, and minimize
overspill into adjacent properties.
Site lighting will be limited to (4) 12-foot high pole lights, required for safety. These
light fixtures will be downcast light in accordance with dark sky requirements. The
lights will be installed along the parking lot, providing a buffer of approximately 10
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feet from abutting properties. The lights can be installed with shields to prevent
overspill into adjacent properties, however, it is not expected.

6. Minimize unreasonable departure from the character, materials, and scale of buildings in
the vicinity, as viewed from public ways and places.
There are no buildings proposed as a part of this application.

7. Minimize contamination of groundwater from on-site wastewater disposal systems or
operations on the premises involving the use, storage, handling, or containment of
hazardous substances. :

Thé project does not propose an on-site wastewater disposal system, nor does it
contain any hazardous substances.
Stormwater will be treated prior to infiltration to minimize contamination.

8. Ensure compliance with the provisions of this zoning bylaw, including parking and
landscaping. ;
The proposed design meets the provisions of the by-law, including but not limited to
parking and landscaping. Refer to supporting documentation enclosed herein,

C. Other Impacts

Fire Protection o

There are hydrants located at the comer of School Street and Bridge Street and School Street and
Church Street. The project site is located less than 200 feet from a hydrant at either location. This
should be more than adequate in case of a fire at the parking lot. If necessary, a fire truck can enter
the site and pull through to the northern parking lot to exit. The fire department will be provided

access to the gated entrance.

Stormwater Management

Stormwater Management under the Wetlands Protection Act is not required for this project.
However, the site falls within the Water Quality Protection Overlay District and this requires
infiltration. Treatment of stormwater prior to infiltration is a good engineering practice. The
Stormwater Management Standards were used as guidance for the Stormwater Design of the
proposed development.

Mitigation

Stormwater for the proposed development shall be equal to, or less than what currently
exists. The site is a slight reduction of impervious area. In addition, the entire site will be
collected in a series of catch basins and discharged into an underground stormwater
detention and infiltration bed. This bed will overflow to the towns drainage system.
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Calculations were completed to determine stormwater run-off flows for pre and post
development for the 2-, 10-, 25- and 100-year storm events.

2-year 10-year 25-year 100-year
Existing 0.92 1.56 2.05 3.05
Proposed 0.19 1.16 2.02 2.89

As seen above, stormwater run-off from the proposed development does not exceed
existing conditions.

Treatment

Prior to infiltration and discharge off site, run-off shall be treated to a minimum of 80%
TSS:removal. An infiltration bed with an isolator row provides 80% removal. A drain
manhole is located at each end of the isolator row for maintenance and removal of
sediment. In addition, there are sumps proposed in the catch basins which will collect
sediments.

Infiltration

Test pits were conducted at the project site. These locations can be seen on the attached
project plans. Soils were determined to be a mix of sand, silt and gravel across the site,
These are typical of “C” soils. No groundwater was encountered to a depth of 6-7 feet.
Infiltration is proposed based upon the proposed amount of impervious area and the
infiltration rate of the soils. This is also explained in 9.2.3 above.

Proposed Impervious Area:
0.24 (10,500 square feet). The required recharge volume is calculated to be:

“C” Soils = 10,500 square feet x 0.25 inches = 219 cubic feet required

The entire parking lot will be captured in a series of catch basins which will discharge to
an underground infiltrator chamber detention bed. The catch basins in conjunction with the
isolator row on the infiltration bed will provide adequate treatment of stormwater prior to
infiltration.

The infiltrator bed provides 942 cubic feet of storage, over 4 times the amount required.
This requirement is met.
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Lighting

Lighting is necessary for security purposes. The parking lot will be lit with (4) free-standing pole
lights, approximately 12 feet tall. These will be of a bronze or black color. The light fixture will
be dark sky compliant and downcast onto the parking lot. The temperature of the light will be
3000K.

The proposed light fixture is similar to the lighting on the Berkshire Hotel Development to remain
in harmony with the neighborhood.

Landscaping

The proposed development is more vegetated than the existing site. A total of (5) new trees and
{(12) shrubs will be planted on both sides of the parking lot. The remaining are will be maintained
lawn and used for snow storage during winter months. No plantings are proposed along School
Street to keep the line of sight unobstructed.

Snow Removal

The parking lot will be plowed utilizing the grass areas on both the east and west of the lot. These
arcas will be collected in the drainage system to provide for adequate treatment and mitigation
before discharging to the Town’s drainage infrastructure.

D. Conclusion S At

As outlined above, the project, as proposed, meets the design goals of the petitioner and the intent
of the Great Barrington Zoning By-Laws. The proposed project is the construction of a commercial
parking lot for use by the residents and tenants of the Berkshire Block located at 321 Main Street
in Great Barrington. Parking in the downtown is in high demand. This private parking lot will open
up spaces to be utilized by visitors to the retail shops, restaurants and businesses. The development
use municipal utilities and will not negatively impact traffic patterns in the neighborhood.

Based upon the design and supporting materials included herein, all design objectives have been
met. We look forward to discussing the project with the board,

g:\sk design group\2010\190126 langenback-11 school st, gb-commercial pkg lot\documents\word\sp spi\07narrative template.docx
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